LISTED ON: 10.04.2015

BEFORE COURT NO.: ITEM NO.:

## SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17809 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ATUL AND OTHERS

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

Permission to file SLP is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for interim relief returnable in four weeks."

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 26th February, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

" Counter affidavit has been filed by respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 but has not been filed for respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 7. The Ld. Counsel has mentioned to adopt the same counter affidavit for these three respondents as well.

Respondent no. 8 has not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity given. Further opportunity is declined.

Matter stands complete. Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are eight respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 are represented by Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate and he has filed counter affidavits and the same have already been included in the paper books. Respondent No. 8 is represented by Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

Copy to:

a

MR. SUDHANSHU S. CHOUDHARI, ADVOCATE

MR. B.V. BALRAMDAS, ADVOCATE

MR. RAVINDRA KESHAVRAO ADSURE, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR